

## Appendix 4E (rule 4.3A)

Preliminary final report for the year ended 30 June 2014

### Results for Announcement to the Market

	Up/Down	Change %	30 June 2014 \$000	30 June 2013 \$000
Revenue	Down	(20.3%)	140,273	176,088
Profit/(loss) after tax for the period	Up	87.4%	(11,503)	(91,515)
Underlying trading loss *	Up	46.0%	(6,428)	(11,896)

\* 'Underlying trading loss' is a non-IFRS measure which is presented to enable understanding of the underlying performance of the Group without non-trading items. Non-IFRS measures have not been subject to audit or review.

### Dividend Information

No interim dividends were paid, and no final dividends are proposed.

### NTA Backing

	30 June 2014 Cents	30 June 2013 Cents
Net tangible assets per ordinary share	24.9	28.2

Additional Appendix 4E disclosure requirements can be found in the directors' report and the 30 June 2014 financial statements and accompanying notes.

This report is based on the consolidated financial statements which have been audited by KPMG.